

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

AFT MICHIGAN, et al,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

**THIS APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING
THAT A PROVISION OF THE
CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE, RULE
OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE
GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS
INVALID**

Supreme Court No. 154117

Court Of Appeals Docket No. 303702

Court Of Claims No. 10-000091-MM

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF
ON APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TIMOTHY L. JOHNSON, JANET HESLET,
RICKY A. MACK and DENISE ZIEJA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, PUBLIC SCHOOL
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
BOARD, TRUST FOR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE
RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE and
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY,
MANAGEMENT, AND BUDGET,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-
Appellees

Court Of Appeals Docket No. 303704

Court Of Claims No. 10-000047-MM

and

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT AND
BUDGET, DIRECTOR OF RETIREMENT

SERVICES OFFICE and STATE
TREASURER,

Defendants.

DEBORAH MCMILLAN, THOMAS
BRENNER, THERESA DUDLEY,
KATHERINE DANIELS and COREY
CRAMB,

Court Of Appeals Docket No. 303706

Court Of Claims No. 10-000045-MM

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, PUBLIC SCHOOL
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
BOARD, TRUST FOR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE
RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE and
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY
MANAGEMENT, AND BUDGET,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-
Appellees

and

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT AND
BUDGET, DIRECTOR OF RETIREMENT
SERVICES OFFICE and STATE
TREASURER,

Defendants.

Mark H. Cousens (P12773)
26261 Evergreen Rd., Ste. 110
Southfield, MI 48076
(248) 355-2150

James A. White (P22252)
White Schneider PC
2300 Jolly Oak Road
Okemos, MI 48864
(517) 374-7208

Gary P. Gordon (P26290)
Steven C. Liedel (P58852)
W. Alan Wilk (P54059)
Jason T. Hanselman (P61813)
Dykema Gossett PLLC
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933
Telephone: (517) 374-9100

*Special Assistant Attorneys General
for Defendants-Appellants*

Michael M. Shoudy (P58870)
Michigan Education Association
1216 Kendale Blvd.
P.O. Box 2573
East Lansing, MI 48826

Robert D. Fetter (P68816)
Miller Cohen PLC
600 West LaFayette, 4th Floor
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 964-4454

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

BRIEF ON APPEAL OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO APPENDIX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... ix

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....x

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

 Due Process Clause.....2

 Takings Clause.....2

 Contracts Clause3

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

ARGUMENT7

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW7

II. PA 75 IS AN EXERCISE OF PLENARY LEGISLATIVE POWER, IS PRESUMED
 CONSTITUTIONAL, AND THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY FAILING TO
 DEFER TO THE LEGISLATURE’S JUDGMENT.....8

 A. The Court Of Appeals Erred By Failing To Recognize That PA 75 Is Presumed
 Constitutional.....8

 B. The Court Of Appeals Erred By Not Giving Deference To The Legislature’s
 Enactment Of PA 7511

 C. The Court Of Appeals Erred By Failing To Determine That PA 75 Is A Valid
 Exercise Of The Legislature’s Plenary Authority To Pass Laws Regarding
 Retirement Healthcare Benefits13

III. PA 75 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION AND THE COURT OF
 APPEALS ERRED IN FINDING A CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION16

 A. PA 75 Does Not Violate The Contracts Clause16

 1. There is no contract between the State and public school employees17

 2. PA 75 does not impair the contracts between the public school employees
 and their respective school districts18

 3. The retiree healthcare contribution obligation imposed by PA 75 is
 insubstantial and serves a public purpose20

 a. The alleged contractual impairment is insubstantial.....21

 b. PA 75 is for a public purpose.....21

 4. If public school employees had contracts that blocked them from
 contributing toward their own healthcare, such contracts would be
 void23

 B. PA 75 Does Not Violate The Takings Clause24

 1. A statutory requirement to pay money is not a “taking”24

- a. Public school employees have no property right that has been invaded or property interest at stake26
 - (1) Public funds are public property26
 - (2) Public school employees have no right to continuing wages.....27
 - b. Requiring a contribution toward retiree healthcare does not impair property interests.....28
 - c. If PA 75 resulted in the “taking” of private property, there is no violation of the Takings Clause because the property was not appropriated to a use for which compensation is required31
 - 2. Even if PA 75 constituted a “taking,” the compensation was just.....33
- C. PA 75 Does Not Violate Substantive Due Process33
 - 1. The Due Process claims are inapplicable because any alleged taking of property must be analyzed under the Takings Clause34
 - 2. The Court of Appeals erred by failing to properly apply the rational basis standard of review in analyzing PA 7535
 - a. PA 75 must be analyzed under the rational basis standard36
 - b. PA 75 is rationally related to a legitimate government purpose....36
 - c. Enacting PA 75 represents a valid exercise of police power39

- IV. EVEN IF PA 75 WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, ANY CONSTITUTIONAL INFIRMITY WAS CURED BY PA 300 AND THE ISSUES RENDERED MOOT39
- A. PA 300 Cured Any Constitutional Deficiency.....39
- B. The Court of Appeals Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because AFT II Rendered The Constitutional Claims Moot45
- CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

46th Circuit Trial Court v County of Crawford, 476 Mich 131; 719 NW2d 553 (2006) 12, 14

Adams Advertising v East Lansing, 463 Mich 17; 614 NW2d 634 (2000)..... 24, 35

Adams v United States, 391 F3d 1212 (CA Fed, 2004) 30

Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1986 PA 281, 430 Mich 93;
422 NW2d 186 (1988) 9, 10

Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1972 PA 294, 389 Mich 441;
208 NW2d 469 (1973) 8

AFT Michigan v State of Michigan, 297 Mich App 597; 825 NW2d 595 (2012) passim

AFT Michigan v State of Michigan, 303 Mich App 651; 846 NW2d 583 (2014) 6, 22

AFT Michigan v State of Michigan, 315 Mich App 602; 893 NW2d 90 (2016) 7, 46, 47, 48

AFT Michigan v State of Michigan, 497 Mich 197; 866 NW2d 782 (2015) passim

AFT Michigan v State of Michigan, 498 Mich 851; 864 NW2d 555 (2015) 6, 40, 45

Albright v Oliver, 510 US 266, 273; 114 S Ct 807; 127 L Ed 2d 114 (1994) 34

Allied Structural Steel v Spannaus, 438 US 234; 98 S Ct 2716; 57 L Ed 2d 727 (1978)..... 20, 21

Attorney General ex rel O’Hara v Montgomery, 275 Mich 504; 267 NW 550 (1936) 14, 15

Attorney General v Chisholm, 245 Mich 285; 222 NW 761 (1929)..... 26

Attorney General v Connolly, 193 Mich 499; 160 NW 581 (1916) 26

B P 7 v Bureau of State Lottery, 231 Mich App 356; 586 NW2d 117 (1998)..... 45

*Baltimore Teachers Union, American Federation of Teachers Local 340, AFL-CIO v
Baltimore Mayor & City Council*, 6 F3d 1012 (CA 4, 1993) 18, 19

Bartkowiak v Wayne Co, 341 Mich 333; 67 NW2d 96 (1954)..... 12

Brinkley v Brinkley, 277 Mich App 23; 742 NW2d 629 (2007)..... 36

Brown v Highland Park, 320 Mich 108; 30 NW2d 798 (1948) 19

DYKEMA GOSSETT • A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY • CAPITOL VIEW, 201 TOWNSEND STREET, SUITE 900 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48933

Brown v Legal Foundation of Washington, 538 US 216; 123 S Ct 1406; 155 L Ed 2d 376 (2003) 29

Butler v Mich State Disbursement Unit, 275 Mich App 309; 738 NW2d 269 (2007) 29

Cady v Detroit, 289 Mich 499, 505; 286 NW2d 805 (1939) 9, 11

Chelsea Investment Group LLC v City of Chelsea, 288 Mich App 239; 792 NW2d 781 (2010) 33

Chevron USA, Inc, 544 US 528; 125 S Ct 2074; 161 L Ed 2d 876 (2005) 8

Clements v Fashing, 457 US 957; 102 S Ct 2836; 73 L Ed 2d 508 (1982)..... 37

Cnty of Sacramento v Lewis, 523 US 833; 118 S Ct 1708, 140 L Ed 2d 1043 (1998)..... 35

Coen v Oakland County, 155 Mich App 662; 400 NW2d 614 (1986) 15

Commonwealth Edison Co v United States, 271 F3d 1327 (CA Fed, 2001) (en banc), cert den 535 US 1096; 122 S Ct 2293; 152 L Ed 2d 1051 (2002)..... 29

Concrete Pipe & Prods, Inc v Construction Laborers Pension Trust, 508 US 602; 113 S Ct 2264; 124 L Ed 2d 539 (1993)..... 32

Conlin v Scio Twp, 262 Mich App 379; 686 NW2d 16 (2004) 8, 36

Council 23 American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees v Civil Service Com, 32 Mich App 243; 188 NW2d 206 (1971) 14

Council of Organizations & Others for Ed About Parochiaid, Inc v Governor, 455 Mich 557; 566 NW2d 208 (1997) 9

Cruz v Chevrolet Grey Iron Division of General Motors Corp, 398 Mich 117; 247 NW2d 764 (1976)..... 11

Cummins v Robinson Twp, 283 Mich App 677; 770 NW2d 421 (2009)..... 34

Doe v Mich Dep’t of State Police, 490 F3d 491 (CA 6, 2007) 36

Eastern Enterprises v Apfel, 524 US 498; 118 S Ct 2131; 141 L Ed 2d 451 (1998) 25

Ecorse v Peoples Community Hospital Authority, 336 Mich 490; 58 NW2d 159 (1953)..... 13

Electro-Tech, Inc v HF Campbell Co, 433 Mich 57; 445 NW 2d 61 (1989) 25

Empire Iron Mining P’ship v Orhanen, 455 Mich 410; 565 NW2d 844 (1997) 41

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v County of Los Angeles, 482 US 304; 107 S Ct 2378; 96 L Ed 2d 250 (1987)..... 25, 33

Gen Motors Corp v Romein, 503 US 181; 112 S Ct 1105; 117 L Ed 2d 328 (1992) 17

Gora v City of Ferndale, 456 Mich 704; 576 NW2d 141 (1998)..... 8

Graham v Connor, 490 US 386; 109 S Ct 1865; 104 L Ed 2d 443 (1989) 34

Grayson v Michigan State Board of Accounting, 27 Mich App 26; 183 NW2d 424 (1970) 39

Harsha v Detroit, 261 Mich 586; 246 NW 849 (1933) 14

Health Care Ass’n Workers Comp Fund v Director of Bureau of Worker’s Compensation,
265 Mich App 236; 694 NW2d 761 (2005)..... 16, 20

Hudson County Water Co v McCarter, 209 US 349; 28 S Ct 529; 52 L Ed 828 (1908)..... 20

In re Parole of Hill, 298 Mich App 404; 827 NW2d 407 (2012)..... 35

In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71,
479 Mich 1; 740 NW2d 444 (2007)..... 8

Kent County Prosecutor v Kent County Sheriff, 428 Mich 314; 409 NW2d 202 (1987) 22

Kitt v United States, 277 F3d 1330 (CA Fed, 2002)..... 30

Lake Twp v Millar, 257 Mich 135; 241 NW 237 (1932)..... 23

Lingle v Chevron USA, Inc, 544 US 528; 125 S Ct 2074; 161 L Ed 2d 876 (2005) 8, 36

Maine National Bank v United States, 69 F3d 1571 (CA Fed, 1995) 32

Manigault v Springs, 199 US 473; 26 S Ct. 127; 50 L Ed 274 (1905)..... 22

Mattingly v District of Columbia, 97 US 687; 24 L Ed 1098 (1878) 44

Members of the Peanut Quota Holders Ass’n v United States,
421 F3d 1323 (CA Fed, 2005) 24

Mettler Walloon, LLC v Melrose Twp, 281 Mich App 184; 761 NW2d 293 (2008) 35

Mich Citizens for Water Conservation v Nestle Waters N Am, Inc,
479 Mich 280; 737 NW2d 447 (2007)..... 12

Mich United Conservation Clubs v Sec’y of State, 464 Mich 359; 630 NW2d 297 (2001) 14

Michigan Manufacturers Assoc v Director of Workers’ Disability Compensation Bureau,
134 Mich App 723; 352 NW2d 712 (1984)..... 38

Montgomery v Carter County, 226 F3d 758 (CA 6, 2000)..... 34

Morseburg v Baylon, 621 F2d 972 (CA 9, 1980) 22, 23

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v Cleveland Cliffs Iron Co, 471 Mich 608; 684 NW2d 800 (2004),
overruled on other grounds by Lansing Sch Educ Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Educ,
 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010)..... 12

People v Bosca, 310 Mich App 1; 871 NW2d 307 (2015) 37

People v Nutt, 469 Mich 565; 677 NW2d 1 (2004) 7

People v Sierb, 456 Mich 519; 581 NW2d 219 (1998) 34

People v Stephan, 241 Mich App 482; 616 NW2d 188 (2000) 11

People v Stewart, 472 Mich 624; 698 NW2d 340 (2005)..... 7

People v Thompson, 477 Mich 146; 730 NW2d 708 (2007) 13, 42

Phillips v Mirac, Inc, 470 Mich 415; 685 NW2d 174 (2004) 8, 37, 38

Rassner v Federal Collateral Society, Inc, 299 Mich 206; 300 NW 45 (1941) 24

Reno v Flores, 507 US 292; 113 S Ct 1439; 123 L Ed 2d 1 (1993) 36

Roxborough v Michigan Unemployment Compensation Commission,
 309 Mich 505; 15 NW2d 724 (1944)..... 23, 24

Ruckelshaus v Monsanto Co, 467 US 986; 104 S Ct 2862; 81 L Ed 2d 815 (1984) 25

Stottlemeyer v General Motors Corp, 399 Mich 605; 250 NW2d 486 (1977) 38

Studier v Mich Pub Sch Employees’ Ret Bd, 472 Mich 642; 698 NW2d 350 (2005) 17, 26, 47

Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp, 468 Mich 1; 658 NW2d 127 (2003)..... 7, 9

United States Trust Co v New Jersey, 431 US 1; 97 S Ct 1505; 52 L Ed 2d 92 (1977) 20

United States v Heinszen & Company, 206 US 370; 27 S Ct 742; 51 L Ed 1098 (1907) 44, 45

United States v Lanier, 520 US 2597; 117 S Ct 1219; 137 L Ed 2d 432 (1997)..... 34

United States v Salerno, 481 US 739; 107 S Ct 2095; 95 L Ed 2d 697 (1987) 9

United States v Sperry, 493 US 52; 110 S Ct 387; 107 LEd 2d 290 (1989)..... 29, 31

Van Coppenolle v Detroit, 313 Mich 580; 21 NW2d 903 (1946) 19

Washington v Glucksberg, 521 US 702; 117 S Ct 2258; 138 L Ed 2d 772 (1997) 36

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v Beckwith,
 449 US 155; 101 S Ct 446; 66 L Ed 2d 358 (1980)..... 25, 31, 32

Western Mich Univ Bd of Control v State, 455 Mich 531; 565 NW2d 828 (1997)..... 41

Woodman v Kera, LLC, 486 Mich 228; 785 NW2d 1 (2010) 13

Woodson v Dep’t of Social Services, 27 Mich App 239; 183 NW2d 465 (1970)..... 45

Wyant v Director of Agriculture, 340 Mich 602; 66 NW2d 240 (1954) 39

Wysocki v Kivi, 248 Mich App 346; 639 NW2d 572 (2001) 37

Statutes

2010 PA 75 passim

2010 PA 77 passim

2012 PA 300 passim

26 USC 3101..... 32

MCL 38.1301 viii

MCL 38.1321 14

MCL 38.1341 36

MCL 38.1341(2) 5, 40

MCL 38.1342 36

MCL 38.1343a 32

MCL 38.1343e passim

MCL 38.1391 14

MCL 38.1391(1) 5, 17

MCL 38.1391a 41, 43

MCL 38.1391a(5), (7)..... 5

MCL 38.1391a(8) 5, 48

MCL 38.2108..... 32

MCL 38.2733 26

MCL 38.2733(6) 4, 47

MCL 38.2735 26

MCL 38.2737 26

MCL 418.501 38

Rules

MCR 7.303(B)(1)..... viii

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 10..... ix, 16

Const 1963, art 1, § 17 ix, 34

Const 1963, art 3, § 2 11, 12

Const 1963, art 4, § 1 12, 13, 14, 44

Const 1963, art 4, § 51 passim

Const 1963, art 5, § 1 12

Const 1963, art 6, § 1 12

Const 1963, art 8, § 8..... 15

Const 1963, art 9, § 6 9

Const 1963, art 10, § 2..... ix, 24, 25

US Const, art I, § 10..... ix

US Const Ams V..... ix, 24

US Const Am XIV ix, 34

US Const Am XIV, §1 ix
